Quarterly report on consolidated results for the period ended 30 November 2002 


A

NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

A1.
Basis of preparation 

The interim financial report is unaudited and has been prepared in compliance with MASB 26, Interim Financial Reporting.

The interim financial report should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements of the Group for year ended 31 August 2002.

The accounting policies and methods of computation adopted by the Group in this interim financial report are consistent with those adopted in the financial statements for the year ended 31 August 2002.

A2.

Qualification of audit report

The preceding audited financial statements for the year ended 31 August 2002           were not qualified.           

A3.

Seasonal or cyclical factors



Not applicable.

A4.

Nature and amount of items affecting assets, liabilities, equity, net income, or cash flows that are unusual because of their nature, size, or incidence


There were no unusual items during the quarter under review.

A5.

Changes in estimates 

There were no significant changes in the estimates of amounts reported in prior financial years that have a material effect in the current interim period.

A6.
Changes in Share Capital 


There were no issuance and repayment of debt and equity securities, share buy backs, share cancellation during the financial period under review.

Employee Share Option Scheme (“ESOS”)

The new ESOS Option Scheme has been in force from 28 May 2002 and the tenure shall be 10 years, to end by 27 May 2012.

The details of the ESOS are as below:

	Offer Date
	Option Price
	Creation


	Acceptance


	Balance as at

01Sept 02


	Exercised

*
	Lapsed due to resignation & retirement

*
	Balance as at

30 Nov 02



	06 Jun  02
	RM1.60
	1,521,000
	1,511,000
	1,490,000
	-
	106,000
	1,384,000

	30 Aug 02
	RM1.51
	48,000
	42,000 *
	-
	-
	-
	-

	30 Nov 02
	RM1.41
	25,000 *
	**
	-
	-
	-
	-


*    - During 1st quarter 2003

**  - No acceptance has been received as at 30 November 2002. The last day to accept the offer is 

30 December 2002

A7.

Dividends paid



There was no dividend paid during the quarter under review.

A8.

Segmental analysis 

	As at 30/11/2002
	Turnover

RM’000
	Profit/(Loss)

Before

Taxation

RM’000
	Total Assets

Employed

RM’000

	Construction                                                    

Property Development

Trading

Property letting


Manufacturing

Investment holding


Service (E-Commerce)

Associated companies                          

                                                                                    
	28,778

1,045

3,492

141

213

31

-

-
	188

(206)

155

141

61

(457)

-

(13)
	85,241

56,114

5,872

9,166

3,665

2,657

1

1,866



	
	33,700
	(131)
	164,582


Note:










Turnover represents revenue on contracts and sale of development properties recognised on the percentage of completion of the contracts and projects, invoiced value of goods sold ,investment and rental income.








A9.

Valuations of property, plant and equipment


Property, plant and equipment are initially stated at cost. Certain land and buildings are subsequently shown at valuation based on valuations by external independent valuers, less subsequent amortisation/depreciation. All other property, plant and equipment are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation.


Surpluses arising on revaluation are credited to capital reserve. Any deficit arising from revaluation is charged against the capital reserve to the extent of a previous surplus held in the capital reserve for the same asset. In all other cases, a decrease in carrying amount is charged to the income statement.


It is the Group’s policy to state property, plant and equipment at cost. Revaluation of certain properties in 1997 (including those properties classified under Land Held For Development and Development Properties) were carried out primarily for the purpose of reflecting a fairer worth of the properties then and were not intended to effect a change in accounting policy to one of revaluation of properties. It is envisaged that the current market values of the revalued properties are no less than their net book values. In accordance with the transitional provisions of International Accounting Standard 16 (Revised): Property, Plant and Equipment, these assets continue to be stated at their 1997 valuation less accumulated depreciation. 

A10.
Subsequent material event


There were no material events subsequent to the reporting period up to 24 January 2003 being the latest practicable date which is not earlier than 7 days from the date of issue of this quarterly report, that have been reflected in the financial statements for the quarter under review.


A11.
Change in composition of the Group


There were no changes in the composition of the Group for the current quarter and financial period to-date except for the following:-

a) The final meeting of Gainbliss Sdn Bhd (In Members’ Voluntary Liquidation) was held on 12 November 2002 and the company will be dissolved on the expiration of three months from the date thereof.

b) Application for striking off of PLB Logistics Sdn Bhd from the register of the Companies Commission of Malaysia (“CCM”) pursuant to Section 308 of the Companies Act, 1965 was submitted on 27 August 2002. CCM had via its letter dated 2 January 2003 confirmed that the CCM has sufficient reasons to believe that the Company was not in operation. 

A12.
Contingent liabilities 

	As at


	Group

30/11/02

RM’000
	Secured

30/11/02

RM’000
	Unsecured

30/11/02

RM’000

	Corporate guarantees issued to financial institutions for banking facilities based on utilisation
	50,780


	45,380
	5,400

	Corporate guarantees issued to third parties for trade credit  based on utilisation
	424
	-


	424

	
	
	
	

	Total
	51,204
	45,380
	5,824


A13.
Capital commitments


Capital commitments not provided for in the financial statements as at 30 November 2002 :-


Authorised and contracted



  RM


   - Property, plant and equipment


637,500

B
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REQUIRED BY THE KLSE REVISED LISTING REQUIREMENTS

B1.

Review of performance


The Group achieved an increase of 26% in revenue to RM33.7 million for the three months period ended 30 November 2002 compared to RM26.7 million in the preceding year corresponding quarter. The construction arm of the Group continued to be the main contributor to the total revenue of the Group. The Group’s revenue of RM33.7 million comprised of RM28.8 million which was revenue derived from contracts undertaken.


The Group recorded a loss before tax of about RM0.1 million in the current quarter under review. This was mainly due to higher operating overheads in relation to the Group overall gross contribution for the quarter under review. The weak performance in terms of the profitability is attributable to lower estimated progressive construction and development profit recognised. 

B2.

Comparison with immediate preceding quarter’s results


The Group registered a turnover of RM33.7 million for the three months period ended 30 November 2002, representing a figure that is 70% higher than that of the immediate preceding quarter. 


The Group has shown a lower loss before tax of RM0.1 million as compared to the preceding quarter’s loss of RM34.3 million.

B3.

Current year prospects



First Quarter

The shop-offices at Taman Sg Bakap Permai (formerly referred to as Taman Bakap Jelita) were launched as scheduled in December, 2002. To date, about RM7 million of shop-offices have been sold; representing 60% of the total number of units. The revenue for this project will only be reflected in the next quarter. The official sales launch of Taman Sg Bakap Permai is imminent and demand for the residential units appear to be strong by virtue of the strategic location in Sg Bakap and the competitive pricing.

The joint-venture project at Desa Jelita, Batu Maung has been physically completed with vacant possession expected by the end of February. There will be a marketing promotion to sell the balance of the shop-houses and shop-offices. All the residential units have been sold earlier.

There are at least two new projects at an advanced stage of planning approvals with a total Gross Development Value of RM66 million in Penang and Johor. These are residential projects that should be launched in the Third Quarter.

On the construction front, PKH continues to tender for new jobs in the private and government sectors. The Group has in hand more than RM200 million worth of construction contracts at an advanced stage of negotiation. Out of the RM200 million, a letter of intent has been awarded for a government project worth RM65 million. 

B4.
Comparison with profit forecast



Not applicable.

B5.

Tax Expense



                                   

FIRST QUARTER
     
   CUMULATIVE 








       QUARTER



                     

30/11/2002


       30/11/02002



RM’000 
        RM’000



Malaysian income tax :




Based on results for the period
                 

	- Current taxation
	76
	76

	- Deferred taxation 
	(19)
	(19)

	- Associated companies
	7
	7

	
	64
	64

	Real property gains tax :
	
	

	- Over provision      
	(14)
	(14)

	
	50
	50



The group’s effective tax rate is higher than the statutory tax rate as the tax charge on profit of certain subsidiary companies cannot be set off against losses of other subsidiary companies for tax purposes as group relief is not available.

B6.
Sale of unquoted investments and/or properties


Not applicable.

B7.
Purchase or disposal of quoted securities



Not applicable.

B8.

Status of Corporate proposals


The corporate proposals that have been announced by the Company but not completed as at to-date are as follows:-

a) The Company had on 8 July 2002 entered into a Memorandum of Understanding ("MOU") with Tanjung Ru Marine City Sdn. Bhd to jointly participate in the Marine City Selangor (formerly promoted as Port City Selangor) project, measuring an average of 6,780 acres in Carey Island, in the District of Kuala Langat, Selangor, in the various development stages of the project through a joint venture company.


b)
Lean Seng Chan (Quarry) Sdn Bhd ("LSC"), an associate company of PLB and Dynabricks Sdn Bhd ("DSB"), a wholly owned subsidiary of PLB, had on 29 October 2002 entered into agreements with various parties in respect of the following:-

1. Proposed disposal of 50% stake in LSC, an associate company of PLB, comprising 50,000 ordinary shares of RM1.00 each by PLB Land, a wholly owned subsidiary of PLB to Goldenseal Resources Sdn Bhd ("GRS") for a total consideration of RM6,000,000 to be satisfied by the issuance of 6,000,000 ordinary shares of RM1.00 each in the share capital of GRS (The "Proposed Disposal of LSC").

2. Proposed disposal of sand mining land ("Sand Mining Land") by Dynabricks Sdn Bhd ("DSB"), a wholly owned subsidiary of PLB to Rantronics Sdn Bhd ("RSB") for a total consideration of RM1,400,000 to be satisfied by the issuance of 1,400,000 ordinary shares of RM1.00 each in the share capital of GRS (The "Proposed Disposal of Sand Mining Land").

3. Subject to the completion of (2) above, DSB shall dispose 1,400,000 ordinary shares of RM1.00 each in RSB to GRS for a total consideration of RM1,400,000 to be satisfied by the issuance of 1,400,000 ordinary shares of RM1.00 each in the share capital of GRS.


(The Proposed Disposal of LSC and Proposed Disposal of Sand Mining Land are hereinafter known as the "Proposed Exercises")


The Proposed Exercises will only be undertaken upon obtaining all approvals from the relevant authorities pursuant to the Proposed Corporate and Debt Restructuring Scheme of UCP Resources Berhad which is expected to be completed by the second quarter of 2003. 

B9.

Group borrowings and debt securities

	As at


	Group

30/11/02

RM’000
	Secured

30/11/02

RM’000
	Unsecured

30/11/02

RM’000
	S/Term

30/11/02

RM’000
	L/Term

30/11/02

RM’000

	Banker’s acceptance
	11,924
	11,924
	
	11,924
	-

	Bank overdraft
	18,249
	18,249
	-
	18,249
	-

	Hire purchases
	1,259
	-
	1,259
	313
	946

	Revolving credits
	5,400
	-
	5,400
	5,400
	-

	Term loans
	6,352
	6,352
	
	1,545
	4,807

	
	
	
	
	
	

	Total
	43,184
	36,525
	6,659
	37,431
	5,753


B10.
Off balance sheet financial instruments


Not applicable.

B11.
Changes in material litigation

(a)
PTL Gas System Sdn Bhd (“PTL”) vs PLB-KH Bina Sdn Bhd (“PLB-KH”)

PTL has filed the summons at the Shah Alam Court to claim for the sum of RM117,009 being arrears of the sub-contracting of works done. PLB-KH's solicitors have managed to transfer the case to the Butterworth Court and the Court has yet to fix a hearing date. The plaintiff has however intimated that they are obtaining settlement from the main contractor, Jopp Builders Sdn Bhd instead of PLB-KH. The plaintiff, PLB-KH and the main contractor have come to a settlement agreement by assigning all debts due by PLB-KH to the plaintiff directly to the main contractor. The plaintiff has signed the assignment on 30 August 2001. Pursuant to the settlement as mentioned above, PLB-KH's solicitors have written to the plaintiff's solicitors on 10 September 2001 requesting them to file the necessary court papers to discontinue the action. The Directors of PLB are confident of settling the matter.

(b)
Envitech Sdn Bhd (“ESB”) vs PLB-KH Bina Sdn Bhd (“PLB-KH”)


Pursuant to an agreement between the Company and the main contractor, Jopp Builders Sdn. Bhd, the main contractor has agreed that debts due from the Company to the creditors of the Company be assigned to the main contractor subject to the acceptance of the said creditor. ESB has agreed to accept such assignment and is waiting for the settlement from the main contractor. 

The Company has instructed their solicitors to strike out the case since the debts have been assigned to Jopp Builders Sdn. Bhd.. The application to strike out the case has been fixed on 10 June 2002. The court file was found misplaced and thus the court had instructed the file to be reconstructed by the parties failing which the case will be struck off from the court list after one year. This is a case of non-payment of fees for services rendered, by the Company since the Company was not paid by the Client Developer where the amount claimed is RM306,850.04.
 
B12.
Dividend



No interim dividend has been paid.

B13.
(Loss)/Earnings per share


Basic (loss)/earnings per share

The basic (loss)/earnings per share of the Group is calculated by dividing the net (loss)/profit for the period by the weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue during the financial period.

	
	Individual quarter
	
	Cumulative quarter

	
	Current year   

30/11/2002
	
	Preceding year corresponding  

30/11/2001
	
	Current year to date  

30/11/2002
	
	Preceding year corresponding  

   30/11/2001

	                                          RM’000
	
	RM’000
	
	RM’000
	
	RM’000

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Net (loss)/profit attributable to ordinary shareholders
	(139)
	
	1,649
	
	(139)
	
	1,649

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Basic (loss)/earnings per share
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Weighted average number of ordinary shares of RM1.00 each
	88,791
	
	88,225
	
	88,791
	
	88,225

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Basic (loss)/earnings per ordinary share of RM1.00 each (sen)
	(0.16)
	
	1.87
	
	(0.16)
	
	1.87

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	


        
Diluted (loss)/earnings per share

The diluted (loss)/profit per share of the group is calculated by dividing the net (loss)/profit for the period by the weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue during the financial period adjusted to assume conversion of all dilutive potential ordinary shares arising from share options granted to employees and executive directors and warrants. 

	
	Individual quarter
	
	Cumulative quarter

	
	Current year   

30/11/2002
	
	Preceding year corresponding  

30/11/2001
	
	Current year to date  

30/11/2002
	
	Preceding year corresponding                  

      30/11/2001

	 RM’000                          
	
	RM’000
	
	RM’000
	
	RM’000

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Net (loss)/profit attributable to ordinary shareholders
	(139)
	
	1,649
	
	(139)
	
	1,649

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Diluted (loss)/earnings per share
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Weighted average number of ordinary shares of RM1.00 each
	88,791
	
	88,225
	
	88,791
	
	88,225

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Adjustment for share options
	-
	
	1,143
	
	-
	
	1,143

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	


	Adjusted weighted average number of ordinary shares for diluted (loss)/earnings per ordinary share of RM1.00 each
	88,791
	
	89,368
	
	88,791
	
	89,368

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Diluted (loss)/earnings per ordinary share of RM1.00 each (sen)
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	(0.16)
	
	1.85
	
	(0.16)
	
	1.85


The unexercised ESOS and Warrants of 1,426,000 and 20,243,000 respectively were not included in the computation of diluted (loss)/profit per share for the period ended 30 November 2002 as it is anti-dilutive in nature. 
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